

No. 15-290

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
PETITIONER

v.

HAWKES CO., INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AARON P. AVILA
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
Attorneys

DAVID R. COOPER
*Chief Counsel
United States Army
Corps of Engineers
Washington, D.C. 20314*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
A jurisdictional determination is not immediately reviewable under the APA because it is not “final agency action” and because there are other adequate paths to judicial review	20
A. Jurisdictional determinations assist landowners to assess their rights and obligations under the CWA.....	21
B. A jurisdictional determination is not “final agency action” because it does not determine legal rights or obligations, or impose legal consequences.....	25
1. The CWA itself, not the jurisdictional determination, imposes legal obligations on respondents	27
2. Although an affirmative jurisdictional determination may have a practical effect on the recipient’s assessment of the advantages and disadvantages of alternative courses of conduct, it does not have the legal effect necessary for final agency action	35
3. <i>Sackett</i> does not suggest that a Corps jurisdictional determination is final agency action.....	42
C. There are adequate alternative opportunities for respondents to obtain judicial resolution of the issue of CWA coverage	44
Conclusion	51
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	41
<i>Adenariwo v. Federal Mar. Comm’n</i> , No. 14-1044, 2015 WL 8744623 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2015)	34
<i>Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004).....	23, 33, 34
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	37, 38
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. O’Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 909 (1985)	23, 33, 36, 37
<i>Belle Co. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014), cert. denied <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Kent Recycling Servs., LLC v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1548 (2015), petition for reh’g pending, No. 14-493 (filed Apr. 16, 2015)....	24, 26, 45
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11, 18, 25, 38, 39, 43
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Carabell v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 391 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds <i>sub nom. Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	9, 29, 46
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	41
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	3
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	45
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	18, 37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 919 (2009).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33, 36
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	41
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 497 (2012).....	23, 33
<i>Independent Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Kelly v. EPA</i> , 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35, 36
<i>National Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	23, 24
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	24
<i>Ocean Cnty. Landfill Corp. v. United States Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 631 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2, 46, 47
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939).....	30
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>USAA Fed. Sav. Bank v. McLaughlin</i> , 849 F.2d 1505 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 818 (2009)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 972 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	2
<i>West Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 625 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2010)	46

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. 704.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	13
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	30
Clean Water Act, Pub. L. No. 92-500, § 2, 86 Stat. 816 (33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1311 (§ 301)	2
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2, 6, 27, 40, 1a
33 U.S.C. 1319.....	3, 2a
33 U.S.C. 1319(a)	3, 10, 30, 50, 2a
33 U.S.C. 1319(a)(3).....	11, 42, 2a
33 U.S.C. 1319(b).....	10, 31, 50, 3a
33 U.S.C. 1319(c)(2).....	32, 4a
33 U.S.C. 1319(d).....	9, 31, 32, 44, 50, 6a
33 U.S.C. 1319(g).....	10, 30, 50, 7a
33 U.S.C. 1319(g)(2)	30, 7a
33 U.S.C. 1319(g)(8)	10, 30, 10a
33 U.S.C. 1342 (2012 & Supp. II 2014)	2, 27
33 U.S.C. 1344 (§ 404)	<i>passim</i> , 12a
33 U.S.C. 1344(a)	6, 7, 45, 12a
33 U.S.C. 1344(d).....	6
33 U.S.C. 1344(e)	6, 12a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 1344(e)(1).....	6, 12a
33 U.S.C. 1344(f)	9, 28, 13a
33 U.S.C. 1344(p).....	3, 6, 40, 15a
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	2, 27
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)	2
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1).....	3, 10, 41, 50, 17a
33 U.S.C. 1365(f)	3, 10, 41, 50, 18a
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531	
<i>et seq.</i>	38
16 U.S.C. 1536(o)(2).....	39
28 U.S.C. 2461 note.....	9
33 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 320	28
Section 320.1(a)(6)	4, 34, 19a
Section 320.4.....	8
Section 320.4(r)	8
Pt. 323	6
Pt. 325	6, 8
Section 325.9.....	4
Pt. 326:	
Section 326.3(c)	9
Section 326.3(e)(1)(iv).....	44
Section 326.5.....	10
Pt. 330	6
Section 330.1.....	7, 19a
Section 330.1(c)	7, 20a
Section 330.1(d).....	7
Section 330.1(e)	7, 21a
Section 330.1(f)	7, 22a
Section 330.4(a).....	7

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 331	5, 28, 29
Section 331.2.....	4, 5, 8, 25, 27, 23a
Section 331.5(a)(2)	9, 21, 29, 25a
Section 331.10.....	45
Section 331.12.....	9, 45
App. C	4, 5, 25
Pt. 332:	
Section 332.1.....	8
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 230	6, 8
Section 230.10.....	8
Miscellaneous:	
51 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 13, 1986):	
p. 41,207	34
p. 41,220	34
65 Fed. Reg. 16,488 (Mar. 28, 2000).....	34
74 Fed. Reg. 627 (Jan. 7, 2009).....	9, 32
77 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 21, 2012):	
p. 10,184	7
pp. 10,202-10,203.....	7
pp. 10,214-10,218.....	7
pp. 10,223-10,224.....	7
p. 10,268.....	6, 47
p. 10,273.....	7
pp. 10,275-10,276.....	7
p. 10,279.....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014)	16
80 Fed. Reg. (June 29, 2015):	
p. 37,054.....	16

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 37,055.....	16
p. 37,065.....	5
pp. 37,073-37,074.....	16
David Sunding & David Zilberman, <i>The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 Nat. Resources J. 59 (2002).....	47, 48, 49
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs:	
Dep't of the Army, Office of the Chief Eng'rs, & EPA, <i>Memorandum of Understanding, Geographical Jurisdiction of the Section 404 Program</i> (1980).....	4, 22
Inst. for Water Res., <i>Cost Analysis for the 2000 Issuance and Modification of Nationwide Permits</i> (Aug. 2001)	48, 49
Inst. for Water Res., <i>The Mitigation Rule Retrospective: A Review of the 2008 Regulations Governing Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources</i> (Oct. 2015), http://www.iwr.usace.army.mil/Portals/70/docs/iwrreports/2015-R-03.pdf	47, 48
Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 05-02 (June 14, 2005).....	5, 25
Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 08-02 (June 26, 2008).....	5, 8, 28, 30
<i>Regulatory—Protecting the Integrity of America's Waters</i> (Feb. 2, 2015), http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/budget/strongpt/fy16sp_regulatory.pdf	5, 23, 47
